
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

9 October 2019 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
26 September 2019. 
 

3 - 8 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/18/4541 - Land East of Haywards Heath Road, Balcombe, 
RH17 6NL. 
 

9 - 78 

6.   DM/19/3353 - Glencree, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne, RH10 
3JQ. 
 

79 - 86 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters. 



 
 
 
None. 
 

7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 

E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

from 7.00  - 8.20 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
J Dabell 
 

R Eggleston 
A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
 

D Sweatman 
N Walker 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor I Gibson  
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
The Vice-Chairman declared a pre-determination interest in DM/19/2671 - The 
Havens Sportsfield Car Park, The Haven Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley Down, 
West Sussex as he was at the Parish Council meeting where this application was 
presented. He confirmed that he would speak as Ward Member on the application 
and withdrew himself from the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor Walker declared a prejudicial interest in DM/19/2671 - The Havens 
Sportsfield Car Park, The Haven Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley Down, West 
Sussex as he has previously sat on the Haven Centre Community Association. He 
confirmed that he would withdraw himself from the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor Philips declared a non-predetermined interest in DM/19/2671 - The 
Havens Sportsfield Car Park, The Haven Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley Down, 
West Sussex as he was at the Parish Council meeting where this application was 
presented. He confirmed that he did not participate in any voting on the application 
and comes to the meeting with an open mind to consider the views of the officers, 
public speakers and members of the committee. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
5 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 September 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

5 DM/19/2671 -  THE HAVENS SPORTSFIELD CAR PARK, THE HAVEN CENTRE, 
HOPHURST LANE, CRAWLEY DOWN, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4LJ.  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Development & Investigations, introduced 
the application which sought full planning permission for a new building within the 
western part of the car park site to provide a new village hall. This will replace the 
existing facility on Turners Hill Road. He drew Member’s attention to the Agenda 
Update Sheet which detailed additional comments from the Tree Officer and a further 
two conditions following comments made by the arboriculture officer. He also 
highlighted a typographical error in the report where it should state that 6 trees will be 
re
[...]
e tree officer has noted in the 
Agenda Update Sheet that she is satisfied that the protection measures have been 
satisfactorily addressed. He noted the negative impact on the trees from the scheme 
however highlighted that landscaping of the site can mitigate the loss. He drew 
attention to the Highways Authority’s comments on P.101 to P.103 in which they 
raised no objection to the application’s parking provision.  
 
A Member highlighted the report’s review on the use of the hall which took place 
during July and August however he noted that it is two of the quietest months the hall 
experiences; heavy use of the hall instead occurs by the village football club in the 
winter months. He also raised concerns over the parking arrangements and whether 
it would be sufficient for all the users of the hall.  

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 4



 
 

 
 

 
A Member noted that Crawley Down is a growing village and the new hall supports 
the growth. He drew parallels to a hall in East Grinstead which became unfit for 
purpose and stated that the new hall offers much enhanced facilities. 
 
A Member raised concerns as he had found no mention in the report whether the hall 
could be hired by anyone or whether it is reserved for just the members. He also 
raised concerns that there is no mention of its use as a village hall. He believed that 
the application was missing information and expressed doubts in the application. 
 
A Member enquired whether the trees that are lost will be replaced with like-for-like 
trees. 
 
Team Leader for Major Development & Investigations confirmed that the final 
landscaping plan would be subject to a condition. 
 
A Member raised his concerns over the damage to the trees on the site. 
 
The Chairman noted that no tree on the site has a Tree Protection Order and all 
could potentially be removed without the need for consultation. 
 
A Member believed that the application should be deferred pending further 
information on the review of the operational times in different times of the year and 
further information on alternative sites that were considered. 
 
A Member believed that there could be a better position of the hall on the site which 
would reduce the destruction of the trees. He was unconvinced on the access and 
position of the hall and expressed his support for a deferral of the application.  
 
The Chairman stated that the alternative location of the hall and the day to day usage 
of the hall are not planning considerations. He then took the committee to the 
recommendation to approve the application, proposed by Cllr Sweatman and 
seconded by Cllr Coe-Gunnell White which was agreed with six votes in favour and 
four against.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A and 
additional conditions as set out in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

6 DM/18/4697 - RICEBRIDGE WORKS, BRIGHTON ROAD, BOLNEY, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH17 5NA  
 
The Chairman introduced the application and explained that it is before the 
committee due to the significant workload of the District Planning Committee. 
 
Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer, presented the application which sought full 
planning permission for the demolition of five existing industrial buildings 
(1,153sq.m), construction of four industrial buildings,(4,253sq.m) with mixed uses of 
B2, B8 and B1, new landscaping scheme, revised hardstanding layout and parking 
arrangements, cycle parking, refuse storage and associated works. 
 
A number of Members expressed support for the development of existing 
employment land and improvements of industrial areas. 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 5



 
 

 
 

A Member highlighted that an increased floor space may increase jobs which 
addresses District Plan Policy DP1. 
 
A Member sought clarification on how the heating of the warehouses will be carried 
out and raised concerns on the swale in the middle of the site which he believed to 
be overdesigned. He sought reassurances that the swale can absorb large amounts 
of rain. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the heating of the warehouses is detailed 
on P.29 which indicates the presence of insulation however it does not elaborate on 
the specific details. She added that the Drainage Officer’s consultation is provided on 
P.47 and a drainage condition has been requested in relation to foul and surface 
water drainage and means of disposal to control surface water drainage and ensure 
flood risk is not increased.  
 
The Chairman then took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Cllr Walker, which was approved 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation A 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure contribution and the conditions 
listed in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
That if the applicants have not entered into a satisfactory section 106 agreement to 
secure the necessary infrastructure contribution by 9 January 2020 then the 
application should be refused at the discretion of Divisional Leader for Planning and 
Economy for the following reason:  
 
The proposal fails to provide the required infrastructure contribution necessary to 
serve the development. The proposal therefore conflicts with policy DP20 of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan. 
 

7 DM/19/1742 - THE HEATH RECREATION GROUND, PERRYMOUNT ROAD, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3BW.  
 
Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought 
planning permission for the erection of a 75 metre long and 8 metre high ball stop 
fence which would be positioned along the northern boundary of the Haywards Heath 
Cricket Club pitch within the Heath Recreation Ground. She drew attention to the 
Agenda Update Sheet which included an additional consultee response from the 
Ecologist. 
 
A Member noted a comment made on P.56 in which it stated that the trees were in a 
poor condition. He enquired whether this was a typographical error and should 
instead refer to the netting being left in a poor condition. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it is a typographical error and should 
instead refer to the netting being left in a poor condition. 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 6



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application, proposed by Cllr Sweatman and 
seconded by Cllr Walker, which was approved unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A. 
 

8 DM/19/3061 - EVERGREEN COTTAGE PLACE, COPTHORNE COMMON ROAD, 
COPTHORNE, CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 3LF  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sought a lawful development certificate to 
confirm that a lawful start had commenced in respect of outline planning consent 
13/04065/OUT and reserved matters approval DM/17/0615 for a bungalow at land 
adjacent to Evergreen, Cottage Place, Copthorne Common Road, Copthorne. He 
explained that it is before the committee because the agent is Cllr Budgen who is 
also a Ward Member and Members are asked to consider whether the application is 
deemed lawful. 
 
As there were no Members wishing to speak the Chairman moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application, proposed by Cllr Coe-Gunnell White and 
seconded by Cllr Phillips, which was approved unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A. 
 

9 DM/19/3204 - 226 LONDON ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, RH15 9QR  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sought planning permission for the 
retention of decking and a fence to the rear of an A3 restaurant for use by staff and 
the occupants of the first floor accommodation. He explained that the application is 
before the committee as a Member for the Burgess Hill - Meeds Ward has an interest 
in the land. 
 
As there were no Members wishing to speak the Chairman moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application, proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded 
by Cllr Eggleston, which was approved unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A. 
 

10 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 8.20 pm 

 
Chairman 

 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

17 OCT 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Balcombe 
 

DM/18/4541 
 

 

©Crown Copyright and database rights  2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

LAND EAST OF HAYWARDS HEATH ROAD BALCOMBE WEST SUSSEX 
ERECTION OF 16 NO. DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT 
(AMENDED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS RECEIVED 28TH MARCH 2019, 
FURTHER AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 29TH APRIL 2019). 
RYDON HOMES LTD 
 
POLICY: Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Areas of Special Control for 

Adverts / Built Up Areas / Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / 
Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / 
Highways Agreement (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 9

Agenda Item 5



 

13 WEEK DATE: 4th June 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Gary Marsh /  Cllr Andrew MacNaughton /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Andrew Morrison 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the development of the site for the erection of 16 
dwellings with associated access, parking and open space/landscaping on this 
greenfield site to the east of Haywards Heath Road, Balcombe. 
 
The application was deferred by Planning Committee on 5 September 2
[...]
proposal would also deliver a number of construction jobs.      
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 10



 

There will be a neutral impact in respect of space standards and the impact on the 
Ashdown Forest. 
 
On the basis of the above, the application complies with policies DP4, DP6, DP16, 
DP17, DP20, DP21, DP22, DP25, DP26, DP27, DP28, DP30, DP31, DP37, DP38, 
DP39, DP41 and DP42 the District Plan,  policies 1 , 2 and 3 of the Balcombe 
Neighbourhood Plan and paras  8, 108, 124, 127 and 175 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. Accordingly the application is recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing and infrastructure 
contributions and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not signed a planning obligation 
securing the necessary affordable housing and infrastructure contributions by 17th 
January 2020, then permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for 
Planning and Economy, for the following reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure 
required to serve the development.' 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
Letters of OBJECTION were received from 17 households, concerning the following 
issues:  

 Provision should be made for renewable energy 

 This scheme should make provision for traffic calming and a public crossing 

 Increased traffic volume on local roads leading to highways safety issues 

 Damage to highways verges particularly during construction 

 The site requires larger visibility splays to ensure highways safety on this busy 
road 

 The scheme should incorporate a public footpath to allow continued access 
through the site - as has been the case for ma
[...]
lar 
access from the central access route would be available to individual properties and 
garages and parking courts - although these would not be formally adopted.   A 
footpath is proposed on the north corner of the site continuing for several metres to 
the north to provide for a dropped crossing point to link to the pedestrian path on the 
west side of Haywards Heath Road.  Dropped crossing points would be provided 
within the site. 
 
Visibility splays are provided in accordance with the required County Highways 
standard which recognises recorded traffic speed along this road. 
 
The Stage 1 Road Safety Audit raised a number of potential issues including the 
position of the 'Kill your Speed ' sign, potential obstruction of visibility of pedestrians 
when crossing Haywards Heath Road and insufficient driver/pedestrian inter visibility 
for those crossing the site access road. The applicant has addressed these 
accepting the principle of further investigation at the design stage of the scheme.   
 
It is considered that the scheme lies in a sustainable location providing pedestrian 
access to a range of facilities and services. 
 
The internal layout provides parking in accordance with the MSC and WSCC Parking 
Demand Calculator with 37 allocated spaces and 5 visitor spaces.  Sixteen cycle 
spaces have been provided.  The internal access road will be adopted by the local 
highways authority. It is noted that the lack of a 2m footway through the length of the 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 23



 

site is not considered unacceptable by the County Highways Authority on the basis 
of the low levels of traffic. 
 
Concern has been expressed by the Parish Council and a local resident about the 
usability of tandem parking spaces with potential safety issues as residents reverse 
onto the spine road.  The use of detached parking brans/garages is a common way 
of designing parking provision and no objections are raised to this.  No objections 
are raised by 
[...]
nd economic benefits through the delivery 
of housing which reflects one of the key objectives of the NPPF. The housing would 
be in a sustainable location and additionally infrastructure payments would be 
provided to mitigate the impacts of the development.  
 
The scheme would result in impacts upon the landscape and AONB, but these 
impacts would be minimal and would be mitigated for by virtue of the design and 
siting of houses on the site and the degree of open space provided around the site 
which could accommodate additional planting.   
 
A number of the issues considered such as highways impact, drainage and 
neighbour amenities would have a neutral impact. 
 
Some minor harm would be caused by the loss of some existing hedgerow, and loss 
of some natural environment and  bio diversity,  but this would be mitigated for 
through additional planting and some impact would be anticipated as a result of the 
designation of the site for housing.  
 
Overall the proposal is deemed to be compliant with the provisions of policies DP4, 
DP6, DP16, DP17, DP20, DP21, DP22, DP25, DP26, DP27, DP28, DP30, DP31, 
DP37, DP38, DP39, DP41 and DP42 and Policies 1, 2 and 3 of the Balcombe 
Neighbourhood Plan, as well as the broader requirements of the NPPF and the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2014-2019. 
 
Officers consider that in the context of the adopted District Plan and Neighbourhood 
Plan that the development complies with the development plan and there are no 
material planning considerations indicating a decision should be made otherwise 
than in accordance with it.   
 
Subject to the completion of a S106 Obligation relating to the infrastructure 
contributions and the provision of affordable housing, planning permission should be 
granted.  
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 35



 

APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
  
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 

from the 
[...]
he existing vehicle actuated sign and 'Kill your Speed' sign to the north of 
the site access may increase the risk of vehicle pull out type collisions. 
 
The designer has accepted the signs may fall within the stated visibility splays and will 
investigate the issue at detailed design. 
 
The signs are set far back and are narrow as the designer has accepted the principle of 
further investigation and possible alteration the response is considered acceptable.  
 
Problem 2.4.1 - Insufficient driver/pedestrian intervisibility for pedestrians crossing Haywards 
Heath Road at the northern end of the proposed development site access. 
 
The designer has accepted the signs may fall within the stated visibility splays and will 
investigate the issue at detailed design. 
 
The signs are set far back and are narrow as the designer has accepted the principle of 
further investigation and possible alteration the response is considered acceptable.  
 
Problem 2.4.2 - Insufficient driver/pedestrian intervisibility for pedestrians crossing the site 
access road. 
 
The designer has accepted the existing hedges may obscure visibility of pedestrians 
crossing the access road and will investigate fully at detailed design. 
 
The designer has accepted the principle of further investigation at detailed design. Detailed 
design drawings will need to show additional detail of the hedging and include visibility 
splays which include the pedestrian crossing over the access road.  
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 46



 

The responses made by the designer are acceptable to the highway authority with the 
exception of 2.4.2.  Can the applicant provide a plan showing visibility splays of pedestrians 
crossing the access road to vehicles entering the site. 
 
Sustainability 
There is currently no footway provision on the eastern side of Haywards Heath Road 
however there is a footway on the western side.  The proposals include footways on both 
sides of the vehicular access and an
[...]
ENCREE COPTHORNE BANK COPTHORNE CRAWLEY 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE GARAGE FOUNDATIONS OF PLOT 2 IN 
ORDER TO ESTABLISH A LAWFUL COMMENCEMENT OF WORK IN 
RESPECT OF 13/03222/OUT AND DM/16/4792. 
C/O AGENT 
 
POLICY: Article 4 Direction / Article 4 Direction / Areas of Special Control for 

Adverts / Built Up Areas / Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / 
Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Green Belt / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Radar Safeguarding (NATS) / SWT Bat 
Survey 

  

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 79

Agenda Item 6



 

ODPM CODE: Lawful Development Certificates 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Paul Budgen /  Cllr Christopher Phillips /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joanne Fisher 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Head of Economic Promotion and Planning 
on the application for a lawful development certificate as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is for a lawful development certificate to confirm a lawful start has 
commenced in respect of planning references 13/03222/OUT and DM/16/4792 at 
Glencree, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne. 
 
This is a legal decision where the planning merits cannot be considered.   
 
The application is before committee as the agent is an elected Member for the 
Copthorne and Worth Ward. 
 
It has been submitted that a lawful start has been carried out before the expiry of the 
planning permission through the construction of foundations for the detached garage 
to serve Plot 2.  
 
It is considered that the work carried out on the site constitutes a material operation 
in accordance with Section 56 of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) (as 
amended). All pre-commencement conditions had been discharged. The works 
therefore constitute a material operation pursuant to the lawful commencement of 
application 13/03222/OUT and DM/16/4792. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the lawful development certificate be issued 
confirming that a lawful commencement has occurred in respect of the development 
of two dwellings on the site and thus the works to implement the above permission 
and consent may continue.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the lawful development certificate be issued for the reasons 
outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 80



 

None 
 
WORTH PARISH COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 
 
This being a legal consideration; this application is noted. 
 
 

 
INTRODUCTION  
 
The application is made pursuant to Section 191 (1) (b) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 ("TCPA 1990") and seeks confirmation that a lawful start has 
occurred under the details approved under planning references 13/03222/OUT and 
DM/16/4792 at Glencree, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Outline planning permission was granted on the 13th November 2013 under 
reference 13/03222/OUT for the demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection 
of two dwellings and shared access drive. The matters for consideration were the 
access and layout of the proposal with all other matters (appearance, landscaping 
and scale) reserved.   
 
Condition 1 of this approval states: 
 
'Approval of the details of the scale, layout and appearance of the site (hereinafter 
called the "reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority, 
prior to the commencement of development on site. 
  
Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
  
The development hereby permitted must be begun before the expiration two years 
from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
  
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.' 
 
Reserved Matters was granted on the 5th January 2017 under reference 
DM/
[...]

CONCLUSION 
 
The works carried out on site, namely the construction of the garage foundations for 
plot 2 constitutes a material operation in accordance with Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (1990) (as amended). The works therefore constitute a 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 84



 

material operation pursuant to the lawful commencement of application 
13/03222/OUT and DM/16/4792, and a certificate to this effect may be issued solely 
for the purpose of section 191 of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) (as 
amended). 
 
 

 
 

APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
  
 
 1. The Mid Sussex District Council hereby certify that on 22nd August 2019 the 

operations described in the First Schedule hereto in respect of the land specified in 
the Second Schedule hereto and edged in red on the plan attached to this 
certificate, is lawful within the meaning of Section 191 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), for the following reason(s): 

  
 The works carried out on site, namely the construction of the garage foundations of 

plot 2 constitutes a material operation in accordance with Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (1990) (as amended). The works therefore constitute a 
material operation pursuant to the lawful commencement of applications 
13/03222/OUT and reserved matters approval DM/16/4792 under Section 191 of 
The Town and Country Planning Act (1990) (as amended). 

 
 
 
 

Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 
The following plans and documents were considered when making the above decision: 
 
Plan Type Reference Version Submitted Date 
Location Plan GLENC2-02 A 21.08.2019 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS 
 
 
Parish Consultation 
This being a legal consideration; this application is noted. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 17 October 2019 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2019.
	5 DM/18/4541 -  Land East of Haywards Heath Road, Balcombe, RH17 6NL.
	6 DM/19/3353 - Glencree, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne, RH10 3JQ.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 17th October, 2019 

from 7.00  - 7.33 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
D Sweatman 
 

N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White, R Eggleston and M Pulfer 
 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pulfer. Councillor Eggleston and Cllr Coe-
Gunnell White were absent from the meeting. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
26 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 26 September 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5 DM/18/4541 -  LAND EAST OF HAYWARDS HEATH ROAD, BALCOMBE, RH17 
6NL.  
 
Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of 16 dwellings and associated development and drew Member’s attention to items 
contained in the Agenda Update sheet, including the recommended additional pre-
occupation condition. He noted that the application had previously been presented to 
the Committee and had been deferred awaiting further information on three issues. It 
is now the Officers recommendation that the three issues (Section 106 agreement, 
highway safety matters and design considerations) have been suitably addressed. 
Plots 15 and 16 have been redesigned following comments from the Council’s Urban 
Designer and a footpath has been created to connect to an existing footpath to the 
north of the site. The Senior Planning Officer drew Member’s attention to Condition 



 
 

 
 

13 which requires the footpath section within the site boundary to be completed in 
accordance with details submitted for Council approval prior to occupation of the 
development. He also noted that the scheme incorporates 2 parking barns and the 
applicant has submitted parking schematics to illustrate safe parking manoeuvres 
within these areas.  
 
Councillor Nicky Gould spoke on behalf of Balcombe Parish Council noting that a 
number of issues remain unchanged. She requested that provision is made for a 
pedestrian island to aid crossing Haywards Heath road and that a negotiated path be 
made a condition in order to provide a better through route within the development. 
Sue Taylor and Mark Preston-Bell spoke in objection on the grounds of design issues 
and a lack of renewable energy and disabled access housing onsite. They reiterated 
a request for the pedestrian island, and requesting that at least 2 disabled access 
homes be included in the development. Christopher Hough spoke in support of the 
application noting that the applicant had addressed the three elements of concern 
raised at the previous committee.  
 
Prior to debate, the Chairman noted the three prior reasons for deferral and urged 
Members to focus on these elements. He also drew their attention to p.39, Condition 
16 regarding adaptable dwellings and Condition 13 regarding the footpath. In 
reference to the road sign noted in the Agenda Update sheet, he acknowledged that 
Balcombe Parish Council owned the sign which sits on highways land and that 
developer would need to work together with all parties to successfully relocate it. 
Speaking as Ward Member he supported the application and appreciated the car 
tracking plan provided by the applicant.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
which was proposed by Cllr MacNaughton as Ward Member and seconded by 
Councillor Coote. This was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the completion  of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure affordable housing and infrastructure contributions and the 
conditions set in Appendix A and the additional condition in the Agenda Update 
Sheet; 
 
and 
 
That if the applicants have not signed a planning obligation securing the necessary 
affordable housing and infrastructure contributions by 17th January 2020, then 
permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and 
Economy, for the following reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure 
required to serve the development.' 
 

6 DM/19/3353 - GLENCREE, COPTHORNE BANK, COPTHORNE, RH10 3JQ.  
 
The Chairman introduced the application for a lawful development certificate to 
confirm a lawful commencement of work in respect of 13/03222/OUT and 
DM/16/4792 through the construction of foundations for the detached garage to serve 
plot 2. He noted that it was before the Committee due to the fact that a Mid Sussex 
District Councillor is the agent. 



 
 

 
 

 
As there were no public speakers, the Chairman confirmed with Members that they 
did not require a presentation from the Planning Officer. He took Members to the 
recommendation to issue the lawful development certificate which was moved by 
Councillor Sweatman and seconded by Councillor Phillips. This was approved 
unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the lawful development certificate be issued for the reasons outlined at 
Appendix A. 
 

7 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.33 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


